SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 1 Page 3 ||
1 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 1 SUSAN CABUYADQA, of lawful age, called for
2 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, CHIO 2 examination, as provided by the Ohio Rules of :
K 3 Civil Procedure, being by me first duly sworn,
4 JESSE HATFIELD, et al, 4 as hereinafter certified, deposed and said as
5 Plaintiffs, 5 follows:
6 Vs, Case No. 502766 6 EXAMINATION OF SUSAN CABUYADOA
7 PARMA COMMUNITY GENERAL 7 BY MS. TRESL:
8 HOSPITAL, et al,, 8 Q. Susan, we met just now. May | call
4 Defendants. @  you Susan? |s that okay?
| L 10 A.  That's correct.
11 DEPOSITICON OF SUSAN CABUYADOA it Q. Please feel free to call me Jackie,
12 Thursday, March 11, 2004 12 okay.
| I S 13 { assume you've not had your
14 Deposition of SLISAN CABUYADOA, a 14 deposition taken before; would that be correct?
15 Witness herein, called by the Plaintiffs for i5 A, That's correct.
16 examination under the statute, taken before me, 16 Q. 1 assume that your good attorney
17 Karen M. Patterson, a Registered Merit Reporter 17 went through some ground rules, but 'l just
18 and Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio, 18 mention two things. If you don't understand
19 pursuant to notice of counsel, at the offices of 19 something 've asked you, will you stop and tell
20 Parma Community General Hospital, 7067 Powers | 20 me that you don't understand?
21 Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio, on the day and date 21 A Twill,
22 set forth above, at 9:25 o'clock a.m. 22 Q. If you answer, I'm going to assume
23 e e 23 that you do understand; okay?
24 24 A, That's okay.
25 25 Q. I'm goilng to ask that you say yes or
Page 2 Page 4
P APPEARANCES: i no, not nod or shake your head 5o that Karen,
2 On behalf of the Plaintiffs: 2 the court reporter, can get it down; okay?
3 Becker & Mishkind Co., L.P.A., by 3 A, Okay.
4 JACQUELINE TRESL, ESQ. 4 Q.  And, hopefully, that won't take 100
5 660 Skylight Office Tower 5 long. | thank you for coming in this morming,
6 1660 West Second Street 4 A. My pleasure.
7 Cleveland, Ohic 44113 7 Q. You'll have to speak up just a
8 {216) 241-2600 8 little louder. My middle-aged ears aren't as
1% On behalf of the Defendant Parma Community | ¢  good as they used to be.
10 General Hospital: 10 A, Olay.
i Weston, Hurd, Fallon, Paisley & i Q. For the record, would you state your
12 Howley, by 12 name and address, please.
13 DANIEL A, RICHARDS, ESQ. 13 A. My name is Susan Cabuyadao. | live
14 2500 Terminal Tower 14 at 2620 Snow Road, Parma, Ohio, 44134,
15 50 Public Square 15 Q. [ assumie you continue to work at
16 Cleveland, Ohio 44113 146 Parma Hospital?
17 (216) 687-3321 17 A, That's correct.
18 i8 Q. Just teil me a littie bit about how
19 19 fong you've been here at Parma Hospital.
20 20 A. T will be on my 13th this year by
21 21 July,
22 22 G. Do you work full time?
23 23 A.  Correct.
24 24 Q. Day shift or 7:00 to 11:00?
25 25 A. Night shift, 11:00 to 7:30.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, iNC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 5 Page 7 ||
1 Q. So at the time that Mr. Hatfield's 1 that, the school administered certification like :
2 injury occurted, you were working night shift; 2 after graduation and we have a one-year
3 is that correct? 3 experience in the field of medical assisting or
4 A. That's correct. 4 phlebotomy, and | was able to register - [
5 Q. And you said you work full time; 5 passed the registered test.
6  yes? 6 Then there was a certification test
7 A, Yes, 7 that was administered again all over, you know,
8 Q. Tell me how you became a 8 and | did take the test and | passed the test
@ phlebotomist, how you got this job, in terms of 9@ again. So I'm a certified phlebotomist.
10 training, that sort of thing. 10 Q. Your duties here at Parma, do you
i1 A, Twent to school downtown for 11 draw blood from the beginning of your shift to
12 medical assistant at Cleveland School of 12 the end of your shift, or do you have other
13 Medical/Dental Assistant. 13 duties besides drawing blood?
14 Q. Okay. 14 A. 1 have other duties, but just the
15 A. And 1 finished that in the year 15 paperwork. | do just sort those laboratory
16 1983, | belteve. And after that, [ worked at 16 reports that they generate after the day, and |
17 Plasma Alliance, which Is located at West 25th. 17 Jjust collect them together, | mean, bundle them,
18 |don't know exactly the address now. And we do | 18 and that's it. Somebody picks them up from
19 plasma phoresis there, and | was phiebotomist. 19 floor-to-floor. The floor, they come and pick
20 | was full time then. 20 up their own copies, each floor.
21 { went to Cleveland Clinic, and | 21 Q. For today's deposition, other than
22 was able to get a full-time position at 22 talking to Mr. Richards, what did you review?
23 Cleveland Clinic night shift, 1 1:00 to 7:30, and 23 Did you look at Mr. Hatfield's medical records?
24 1 was fulf time for a good four years. [ was 24 A, No.
25 getting thred of the long driving at night, | 25 Q. Did you look at anything that was
Page 6 Page 8 ||
1 was looking for closer to my house, and [ was 1 generated from the lab about Mr. Hatfield? '
2 able to get the chance to get to -- no. | have 2 A. No.
3 apart-time first. | was still full time at 3 Q. Sofor today's deposition, and 1
4 Cleveland Clinic, and then | was able to get 2 4 don't want to know what vou discussed with Mr.
5 part-time job at St. Alexis at that time, Then 5 Richards, but the only thing you did for today's
6 we had a big layoff at 5t. Alexis. | was one of & deposition is talk 1o Mr. Richards; is that
7 them. 1 was lald off and | went locking for - 7 correci?
8 a friend of mine was working at MetroHealth 8 A, Say it again, please.
9 System in the laboratory and she monitored, you 9 Q. For today's deposition, you did not
10 know, openings in there. With my 10 review any materials; is that correct?
11 experience, ! was able to get 3 part-time then. H A.  No.
12 Then | was working kind of part time 12 Q. Do vou remember Mr. Hatfleld?
13 both at 5t. Alexis and Metro. Then [ became 13 A, Fdo not recall, | don’t remember.
14 full time at Metro. Then [ still did want part 14 Q. [ want to just ask you about some
5 dme, and 1 did come put in an application here 15 general principles and then we'll get into some
16 at Parma Hospital, and | was able to get into 16 specifics, okay.
P7  Parma Hospital part thme, still full time 21 17 Tell me, first of all, what the
18 MetroHealth Hospital up 1o this time. 18 poiicy is at Parma In terms of the size of
19 (. So that was 1990, probably, that you 19 needle when you do phiebotomy.
20 started here part time? 20 A, We are using only two sizes of
21 A, 91, | believe, '92, 2% needles. One for the adult that we - that's
22 Q. Do you have any special 22 our standard, and that's, you know, mainly what
23 certification? 23 we use, the 2 1-gauge, one-and-one-fourth inches,
24 A.  Yes. | did pass the international 24 Q. OQlay.
25 phlebotomy, of phlebotomy science, but before 25 A.  And for the difficult ones and the

2 (Pages 5to 8)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page Page 11
1 babies and little kids, we use the so-calied 1 of Mr. Hatfield's injury in 2002; correct?
2 butterfly, which Is the 23-gauge and 2 A. Correct.
3 three-and-a-quarter. 3 Q. Do you have a routine area of the
4 Q. Three-and-a-quarter? 4 body, the arm, presumably, that you usually use
5 A. Right, 5 tostick?
e} Q. Do you have on your tray any other 6 A. [t's only the arm that we are
7 size neadles for aduits? 7 allowed, the arm and the hand, if we can't find
8 A. No, we don't. [ don't. 8 any, and the antecubital. Then we attempt to
9 Q. Are there other size needies 9 look on the side, and if we still, we can't feel
10 avaiable if you need them? 10 any, then we go on the hands because we also
11 A. No. That's all we used for 11 have veins in the hands, and that's when those
12 venipuncture. 12 smaller needle apply, i the veins are very
13 Q. Soif you have a difficult stick - 13 small,
14 A.  Then | use the butterfly. 14 Q. [f you see a patient, you're coming
15 Q. W you can't get it with the 15 to a patient, do you have a place that you
16 butterfly, what do you do? 16 routinely stick first in the arm? 1'm saying
17 A. We have two chances to do the - 17 here, here, here, here, and for the record, I'm
18 perform the venipunctime on a patlent. We have 18 showing left of the antecubital, right of the
19 only two chances. If we failed one, we attempt 19 antecubital, upper arm, forearm veins.
20 to do one more time, and if we don't, that's it 20 A, Well, we generally, me, I'm -- | put
21 Dwill - me, I will leave it to -- because | 21 the tourniguet on and | fish around, loock
22 don't have any help, I'm just by myself, I'll 22 around.
23 Jeave it to the nurse, and the nurse will have 23 Q. Did you say "fish" or "feel"?
24 o decide if they really need that blood to be 24 A.  Feel around, | should say.
25 drawn for that particular patient, and then the 25 Q. Did you say "fish"?
Page 10 Page 12 ||
1 house doctor does. Then there's - we'll call 1 A. [ misjudge - slip of my tongue.
2 the doctor that's in-house to do their own 2 Q. But you did say "fish"?
3 procedure. |don't do - after the second 3 A Yes, | did.
4 attempt and | still fail, then | don't do it 4 Q. Thank you,
5 anymore. | will put it aside like [ didn't get 5 A. 1 palpate everywhere and | decide ;
6 it, you know. Isay [ wasn't able to obtain the 6 which one | could comfortably, you know, perform I
7 specimen. 7 the venipuncture. And then - but tourniguet is "
8 G. s there anywhere in your 8 out, and | release it, because, you know, we're
% recordkeeping that it's reflected when you are 9  not supposed to keep the tourniquet for a long
{0 not able to get the blood? 10 time. And | release the tourniquet and | &y to
[N A, No. We just give it likke what | i1 remember where { feel, That is before cleaning
12 said, if I don't - [ fail the second time, | 12 the area. So i clean the ares and | put back my
13 just leave to the floor that | wasn't able to I3 tourniquet, theit pui my gloves on, and then |
14 getit, and them to decide if, Tike, let the t4 kind of anchor where [ feel the vein and then |
1% house doctor, If they want to have it drawn or 15 perform the venipunciure.
16 they wait for another shift or another time, 16 Q. Telt me just a litele bit, for my
I7  there will be somebody that won't be me. 17 own information, your understanding of the
18 Q. Soif a phlebotomist wants £o use a 18 anatomy of the way the velns and the arteries
19 larger gauge needie, let's just say for whatever 19 He there in the antecubital area.
20 reason they believe they can hit a vein with a 20 A, Okay. We are - our main target to
21 larger gauge needle, is it possible to go 21 ool at is where the antecubital is, and that's
22 somewhere in the lab and get a larger gauge, a 22 aboutit. That's how we can, you know -~ that’s
23 20, an 18, and take it up to the foor? 23 how far we can only, you know, feel the veins.
24 A. No. 24 And If we don't feel that, and if we see some,
25 Q. And this was true back at the time 25 you know, a shadow of a vein over here on this

3 (Pages 9 to 12)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfieid v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 13 Page 15 ||/
1 side, then we look in there. And if we don't, 1 Q. During your training, were you told
Z assaid, we go lower and see if we can see a 2 the names at that tme? Did you iearn this is
3 better one, big ones over here on the hand or on 3 called the zebra vein, this is called the
4  this side of the hand over here, and that's 4 elephant vein? 'm just using silly words.
5 why - how far we can only look for the veins 5 A, Okay.
6 for venipuncture. 6 Q. But was there a time when you knew
7 Q. My question, | guess - it was an 7 the names of the veins in the antecubital?
8 unclear question -- can you describe to me, give 8 A, Well, | can't recall it anymore.
¢ me the names of, the veins that are in the 9@ That's long from out of school.
10 antecubital that you have your choice of. 10 Q. 1 understand you can't recall it.
i1 A.  Well, they are the so-called -- I'1 But was that something you were taught --
12 MR. RICHARDS: 'l just put an 12 A, Yes.
13 objection there, but you can go ahead and 13 Q. - the names of the veins?
14 answer, Sue. 14 A, Yes,
15 A. We don't have any, you know, i5 Q. 1 guess I'm tying it into what Mr.
16 particular vein -~ we don't look around, like we 16 Richards sald. Now, bringing it back to today,
17 know the veins that are shallow, and that's what 17 your testimony today is that there are more than
18 we call - that's where we perform the 18 one antecubital vein in this area that you have
19 venipuncture. 19 2 choice of?
20 Q. | guess my question is, though, what 20 A. Right.
21 is the name of those veins in terms of this one 21 Q. And I don't want to put words in
22 s the - 22 your mouth. | want to make sure. Routinely,
23 A.  The antecubital veins. 23 you don't go outside the arm, inside the arm;
24 Q. So there's more than one antecubital 24 you feel to determine which of these veins
25 vein; is that correct? 25 you're going to choose?
Page 14 Page 16 |it
i A, Well, | don't think that if jt is H A, Right. Correct.
2 outside the area, or the antecubital area now, | 2 Q. S0 you don't come up always in your
3 don't know if you could stll call it 3 mind that you're going to do the one In the
4 antecubital veins. 4 middle unless there's any reason to go other
5 Q.  We're getting there. You're doing 5 places?
6 great. | thank you for your patience. But what & A, The only other places is fike around
7 you're saying Is there are more than one 7 in this antecubital, and, you know, there's a
8 antecubital vein? B Dbig vein next to it, and that's the choice.
@ A, Oh, yes, yes. 9 Those are our choices.
i0 Q. Do you know how many antecubital 10 . Let's just say on an average night,
i1 veins there are? 11 and ! understand census changes, but fet's just
12 A, No, P don't. 12 say on an average, are most of your blood draws
13 MR. RICHARDS: 1 put a continuing 13 you do on night shift, or some of them, | assume
i4 objection on the record for the purpose that I'm 14 they're on the chart for the doctor when he
15 not certain whether or not this would be 15 makes rounds in the morning?
16 information within the standard phlebotomist's 14 A, Yes.
17 training. |t may well be, but I'm objecting to 17 3. So you're doing your routine sticks
18  the extent that it's asking for information 18 for the morning biood work between what periods
19 outside of her area of knowledge. 19 of time?
20 Q. That's very fair. Let me just ask 20 A, Well, sometimes 1 constantly, you
21 you then - we're back up to your training - 21 lnow, one or two reading an hour or three or
22 when you were in your school getting your 22 sometimes more than that,
23 ftraining, were you actually shown anatomy 23 Q. Again, I'm not being clear, and |
24 pictures of veins in arms? 24 apologize.
25 A, Yes, 25 My memaory, when [ worked in a

4 (Pages 13 to 16)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 17 Fage 19
1 hospital, is that routinely what happens is 1 other person that's doing blood sticks to go up ]
2 there's a whole lot of lab work ordered gq.d. A 2 and try?
3 phlebotomist comes up every morning to draw 3 A. I'll put it on the board.
4 blood work. Is that the way it still is? 4 Q. Right.
5 A, Yes. 5 A.  And } will write down in there that
b Q. My question is, | guess, just realty & lcan't getit.
7 narrow here. When you're doing those routine 7 Q. Right.
8 daily sticks as the phlebotomist every six, 8 A.  And somebody will just grab it from
9 every eight, just your routine morning sticks, 9 there, the first shift people who will be the
10 what time do you generally start your sticks and 10 most available to go there and give a try,
11 end your sticks just for that routine lab work? 11 Q. So-
12 A 6:00 o'clock. 12 A.  There's no particular, you know,
13 Q. 6:00 o'clock you start? 13 somebody that's designated to come in, an
14 A. Correct. 14 assistant or give assistance to me.
i5 Q. Do vou ever start a little earlier? 15 Q. let me make sure | understand. If
16 A, Yes. Quarter to 6:00 or 5:30 the 14 you can't get it, you bring it down, put it on
17 earliest we can go for the routine. 17 the board here in phlebotomy, and another
18 Q. Generally, and | know it changes, 18 phlebotomist, whoever, will try to go up and get
19 again, by census, about how long does it 19 it; is that cotrect?
20 routinely take you to finish your routine sticks 20 A. That's correct,
21 in the moming? 21 Q. You mentioned a couple things | want
22 A, Within an hour, hour-and-a-half, 22 o ask you about.
23 depending on how many vou had to do. 23 MR. RICHARDS: Jackie, can |
4 Q. Sire, Is there more than one 24 interrupt for one second? When you're saying if
25 phiebotomist on night shift with you? 25 you can't get it, earlier, she said after two
Page 18 Page 20
H A, No. They will come in - the 1 attempts she will go to the nurse and the house
2 earliest they will come in, and it's part of - 2 officer. You're talking about can't get it.
3 it's still nighe shift, is 5:30. 3 You mean can't get to it?
4 Q. | know you don't remember this 4 Q. Can't get the stick; that's what you
5 particular day, but is it as fikely that you had 5  said.
6 a helper doing these routine sticks with you, or & A, That is within my 11:00 o'clock o
7 is it more fikely that you were doing all the 7 6:00 o'clock, 5:30. Because §:00 o'clock people
8 routine morning sticks of that day, if you 8  will start thefr firse shift already.
@  remember? @ Q. But my understanding is, if you go
10 A.  1don't do it by myself, no. 10 up and you stick and you can't get it, you come
1A Q. So someone comes in and assists you? 11 down, put it on the board and someone goes up?
12 A. That's correct. 12 A, Thatis from 5:30 or 6:00 o'clack to
13 Q. So there's two of you? 13 the rest of the ~ the end of the night shift.
14 A. No. We share. There's no so-called 14 Q. Right. I understood that, Thank
i5  assistant. You get your share. 15 you,
16 0. Righz. 16 MR. RICHARDS: Thank you.
7 A Like five patients, and if vou go 17 Q. Now, you mentioned two things | want
18 out there at 6:00 o'clock, five is yours, and 18 to ask you about. it sounded liie, on average,
19 you do the best you can to do that, and that's 19 you have about five sticks that you're
20 it If you ~ if one that you didn't - wasn't 20 responsible for in the morning, And |
21 able to draw it, then you bring it down and let 21 understand it changes with census.
22 somebody who is available to go do it and give a 22 A, Yes,
2% try. That's how we do it. 23 (. That's about normal. You have five
24 Q. Soif you go up to do it and you 24 patients to stick?
25 can’t get it, you might come down and ask the 25 A.  The standard Is eight to - is more

5 (F’ages1 7 toméok)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA March 11, 2004
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

Pags 21 Page 23 ||
1 than five. We're talking about routine. 1 swollen arm or for any reason that they don't "
2 Q. Right. So you might have ten biood 2 want us to draw blood from that arm.
3 draws to do from 5:30 to the end of your shift? 3 Q. How do we know in this case that you
4 A. Correct. 4 were the one that drew Mr. Hatfleld's blood at
5 Q. And | understand that changes, 5 this point in time? How did Mr. Richards come
b Now, when you say you do the best 6 to find that out? Is there a record somewhere
7 you can, what does that mean? You used the 7 that you were the person that did it?
8 phrase "best you can.” You do the best you can 8 A. [ don't know how they keep it. | do
@ to get the stick. if you can't get the stick, 9 not pay attention to those. All I can recall
16 you come down and you put it on the board and 10 is -~ that's why it's hard to recall somebody
11 have someone else come up? i1 you did, you know. 1don't even - [ just do
12 A, Yes. 12 what I'm there for, and | identify the patient
13 Q. What does that mean, "best you can™? 13 and that's about it, identify - If they tell me
14 A.  Well, that's the two chances. 14 their name. If they can't, I look at their name
15 Q. So you do the best you can for those 15 band and I look at ail the signs that you can -
16 two chances? 16 as much as you can see on the wall, that no
17 A, Correct, 17 blood draws or check with the nurse, that kind
18 Q. And then you bring it downstalrs? 18 of stuff, before | perform any --
19 A.  Correct. 19 Q. When you bring the blood down, do
20 G.  Now, tell me, sort of paint the 20 vyou initial something? Do you make a notation
21 picture for me - because 1 used to do a ton of 21 so that soimeone knows that you are the one that
22 Vs in my career also - you come up and the 22 actually physically brought the blood down?
23 patients are probably sleeping? 23 A.  We put our number on the label of
24 A, Yes. 24 the specimen,
25 Q. Do you wake them? 25 Q. What is your number?
Page 22 Page 24 ||
i A, Yes. The moment | go into the room, i A, 2023, :
2 | start talking, hello, knocking. | said, this 2 Q. [ assume you still handwrite the
3 is Susan from the Iab. I'm here, I'my going to 3 patient's name, you turn the blood?
4 turn vour light on. And once I turn the light 4 A, We don't handwrite the patient's
5 on, it's either they're - you know, only few of 5 name. The [abel is generated, is printed
& them are awake, So [ have to wake them up, and 6 already, and we have the [abels with us, and we
7 1 have to Introduce myself. 7 put our inidal on -- whatever space we can,
8 From that point, 1 tell every step [ 8 write our initial or our number.
¢ have to do, turn the fight on, F'm Susan, hello, @ Q. So vyou go into the room, and let's
10 good moming, I'm sorry to wake you up and | 10 say it's not a really difficult stick, but it's
11 need o draw blood from you. And if they are Il not a real easy stick, Just generally, in your
12 just - either they will be just closing their 12 practice, how long do you spend there at the
13 eyes but they're awake, I'm not going to start 13 bedside in your morning sticks trying {o get
i4 doing anything untif | have {o wake them up. 14 vour routine biood work? And ! understand an
i5 And 1 el them the procedure that iP5 easy stick, it could be 30 seconds, and a hard
16 I'm going to do, and ! tell them, I have to look 14 stick, it could be 20 minutes. But, in general,
17 around, what is the available or accessible or 7 one that's not real easy but not real difficuli.
18 which arm is available for venipuncture because 18 A.  The time [ spend to perform the
19 we are not using the arm that have IV running on 1% phiebotomy on a particular patient?
20 it, or the arm that have fistula, or the arm 20 G, Yes. Yes.
21 that have — we have a bracelet, we have a sign, Z1 A, Thirty seconds to -~ every day - 30
22 an orange band, on them {o aware us of - that 22 seconds, 40 seconds, because we have to clean.
23 we cannot use that arm. And we are not going to | 23 Q. Righi.
24 use that arm for so many different reasons, like 24 A. Forty seconds. We have to clean at
25 afistula or a mastectomy or a clot that - or a 25 least, scrub the patient at feast, you know, no

6 (Pages 21 to 24)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 25 Page 27 [
1 less than 30 seconds. Then once you are 1 that case?
2 successful, you get it right, depending on how 2 A. 1reposition a little bit, but |
3 many tubes also, how many tubes you are drawing. | 3 don't go no farther in,
4 Q.  And if you're not successful - 4 Q. How do you reposition a little bit?
5 A.  You can spend ten minutes to find - 5 A. If | draw the needie in like that,
& five minutes to ten minutes. 6 and if I did push the skin a little bit, because
7 Q. Canyou? 7 it will be me or it will be him or her that will
8 A, Yes. 8 move, and I just have to position sideways that
9 MR. RICHARDS: Jackie, again, to 9 way, left or right side, and if [ don't get it,
10 clarify, because | want to make sure the record 10 T will withdraw it.
{1 s clear, are you talking about the time it 11 Q. So you're moving the needle left and
12 takes for her to start getting the blood out? 12 right to sort of go back into the vein; is that
13 Are you talking from the time she walks into the 13 correct?
14 room until the time she leaves the room? 14 A.  No. | know that { am already - the
i5 MS. TRESL: She answered my 15 size of ~ the bevel is in and the needle size
16 question, Dan. 16 and the measurement that | think is good enough
i7 MR. RICHARDS: Can you read it back. 17 tobein, and if | don't get it, | don't, you
18 MS. TRESL: I think I'm asking the 18 know - the vein will disappear on me, That's
19 guestions. 19 why [ just have to push my hand a Httle bit
20 (Record read.) 20 that way or a little bit that way, and | will --
21 Q. There's a lot of conversation in the 21 if 1 stifl don't get it, that's when | call |
22 literature, there's a lot of discussion in the 22 failed it.
23 literature that 've read, Generally, and | 23 Q. Why do veins disappear? We all say
24 don't know if you can actually teff me this, but 24 that, as peopie who draw biood. Al these years
25 how deep do you tend to stick with your needle? 25  of experience, why do they disappear?
Page 26 Page 28 ||
i A. Not very deep. As long as the bevel i A. | think if the patient move in any :':
2 of the needle is safely in, and if | get it, 2 direction or in any kind of move, { think the
3 getit. If I don't, i just reposition a Hide 3 whole arm move and the vein, it might also move.
4 bit, and if not, that's it, | withdraw it, 4 1 don't know. Because they move, they really
5 Q.  What do you do when you encounter a 5 move, and you lose it.
6 vein that rolls? é Q. Yes, you do lose it. Do patients,
7 A. 1 anchor the vein. 7 typically, when you stick them, do they jump?
8 Q. How do you anchor the vein? 8 A, Some of them do. Because | tell
¢ A. Olay. §  them don't move, you beg them not to move for a
10 {3, Say it with words so Karen can put 10 second, and | do that. Some listen, some they
11 it down. 11 don't. But once you draw the needle in also,
12 A, anchor the vein, once | cean the 12 they jump, they jerk. That's why I have to
13 venipuncture area, the tourniquet is on, and | 13 press and hold, you know, the arm as steady as |
14 clean the area, then my thumb presses the skin 14 can.
5 and pull outward a littde bit, then [ draw the i5 Q. When they jmp and move, does that
16 needle. 146 sometimes cause the veins to roll?
17 Q. And what if the vein continues to 17 A, Toroll, ves,
1§ roli? i85 Q. Or disappear?
19 A.  Then ! won't get any blood. It wili i9 A, Yes,
20 stop. 20 Q. How do you know If you're in the
21 Q.  Go ahead. 21 wvein as opposed to the artery?
22 A, ltstops. That's it 22 A. [know - | feel that I'm in the
23 Q. You know how sometimes you go to get | 23 vein - [ don't know exactly how | would explain
24 avein and it kind of moves away from you and 24 it to you, but | feel that I'm in the vein, If
25 you don't have it anchored? What do you do in 25 1'm not in the vein, | feel that | am being

7 (Pa.géngS t028)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

!
r

Page 29 Page 31
1 retracted - the needle - I'm not going farther 1 Q. So you can see that then, when
2 in, or that's it. [t stops from there. If ] 2 you're in there, begin to form?
3 try to push it, | am not going farther anymore, 3 A, Yes, :
4 5o | know I'm not in the vein. 4 Q. To your knowledge and your training
5 Q. How do you know if you're in the 5 and your experfence, have you ever known, a f'
6 vein? 6 minute or two minutes or three minutes after
7 A. They move and they complain, oops, 7 you've left the room, a hematoma to form?
8 or you're hurting me. 8 A. 1haven't experienced. | haven't
4 Q. How do you know if you're in an 9 seen one like that. In my own venipuncture
10 artery rather than a vein? 10 performance?
11 A. 1don't know the answer to that 11 Q. Right. Correct. Have you ever had
12 because | - | haven't done any that | recali, 12 someone follow up with you and say, Susan, the |
13 that | know of, into an artery. 13 blood draw you did this morning, now the man has
14 Q. Have you ever had the experience 14 a big hematoma, do you know what happened? ‘
15 where you put in a needle and you hit bone? 15 A. No. None yet. -
16 A. No. 16 Q. We talked to Dr. Bertin a little hit -‘
17 Q. How about muscle? 17 about Mr. Hatfield. He was his surgeon in this ‘
18 A. Muscle, that's when | said it 18 case. ~
19 retracts. Idon't go -1 can't go farther 19 A, Doctor who? '
20 anymore, and they hurt, so | stop from there. 20 3. Dr. Bertin. And Dr. Bertin talked a
21 Q. Have you ever had the experience 21 ot about trying to stay superficial and not go
22 where, after you've drawn blood, the patient 22 deep, and that sometimes we do go too deep. :
23 Degins to swell? 23 What is your understanding about :
24 A, After I draw the patient? 24 going too deep when you're doing a venipunciure? j
25 Q. Correct, 25 A, lreally don't know that ~ in my
Page 30 Page 32 {:
i A, ldon't see a reason why it swell, 1 experlence, | do not go too deep because -- why
2 because once | get into the vein and | get all 2 do | have to go that deep if | know that if the
3 the - I'm halfway done with the tubes, if ] 3 vein is right there, | have palpated, is shaliow
4 have three or two, [ release the tournlquet, and 4 enough, and if | didn't, you know - I don’t :
5 1 am still filling the rest of the tubes. Then 3 think it s necessary for me to go farther deep
6 | know that prevent me from, you know, getting & anymore.
7 swell or bruised. 7 Q. Do you ever have an occasion where
g Q.  In your experience then, you've 8  vyou feel a vein, don't see it, and puncture it?
9 never had a patlent swell after you've done g A, Yes.
10 venipuncture, that you know of? i0 Q. Do you ever have an occasion when
i A, Yes. 11 vyou sort of see a shadow, which | believe was
12 . That's correct? 12 your word, and you go after that?
13 A, That's correct. i3 A, Mostly | -- T don't perform any
14 Q. Have you ever had a patient bruise 14 venipuncture without feeling and seeing a shadow
th under the skin after vou've stuck, that you know 15 of the vein.
16 of? 16 Q. 5o would you perform i if you felt
17 A, Occasionally, I do. Butit's ~ I'm 17 it but didn't see a shadow?
18 not saying a big one. I'm not letting that ig A, Tcan feel it, but because some skin
19 happen. if I see that -- because some skin are 19 that -~ you know, it's hard for them, especially
20 very sensitive. If I draw the needle in, and if 20 when they're dark skin, that's when | can feel
21 it start -- the color of the skin turn blue-ish 21 the vein. And if | am comfortable, | will
22 or dark, [ pull the needle out right away, 22 perform the venipuncture, but if I don't feel it
23 because even if | am not far encugh to get the 23 s a vein, [ won't attenpt to do any
24 vein, 1 pull it out and restart another because 24 venipuncture.
25 | don't want to cause bruise or hematoma. 25 Q. In your experience, are there any

~ 8(Pages 29 to

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 33 Page 35 ||
1 special challenges in sticking the elderly? 1 to the question. Thank you,
2 A. Not really. 2 MR. RICHARDS: Listen to the
3 Q. So you approach drawing blood from 3 question.
4 the elderly the same way you do alf adult 4 MS. TRESL: She's doing a great job.
5 patients? 5 Q. My additional question is: [f you
6 A, Correct. & get in there and there's a little bit of pain
7 Q. How about very thin patients? Is 7 after you're done or a little bit of swelling,
8 there any change in your technigue for them? 8 what do you do, if anything, about that?
@ A.  The change of the size of the 9 MR. RICHARDS: If you get in there,
10 needle. That's when | use the butterfly, when {0 What do you mean by "if you get in there"? If
11 they are very little vein, and you see that they 11 you get into the room or if you've stuck her in
12 are a vein, then that's when | apply the other 12 the arm?
13 size -- the butterfly needle, the smaller 13 MS. TRESL: The vein.
14 needle. 14 A, If 1 already am done -
15 Q. What if their veins are a good size 15 Q. Correct.
16  but their bodies are very skinny; do you 16 A. - with the venipuncture?
17 approach that venipuncture technique any 17 Q. Correct.
18 differently? 18 A.  If the patient said that it hurts?
19 A, No. 1¢ Q. VYes.
20 Q. [f you have a problem when you're 20 A. | put pressure, [ stay there until
21 drawing blood and you see some, let's say, 21 it stops bleeding and make sure that there's no
22 brulsing, or the patient is complaining of a ot 22 bleeding and there's no hematoma or there's no
23 of soreness at the site, what do you do, if 23 bruise.
24 anything, as a followup to that? 24 2. What does puiting piessitie on that
25 A. ldonot-tlookatitand! do 25 do?
Page 34 Page 36 :
i not perform anything. | iust ook somewhere and 1 A, 1putthe gauze and keep it Ins
2 | ask the patient, how about here. Do you feel 2 there, | hold my hand, press it, until it's a
3 pain in here, s it sore in here? If lsee a 3 good time to take a look at it, and if there's
4 vein in there, [ press it as | ask them, how 4 no bruise or it stopped bleeding, there's no
5 about here; it is sore up to here, or around in 5 bruise, there's no other marks but the needle
& here also. If they said no, or if they said & mark, then | put the Band-Ald on.
7 yes, then [ go far - | go farther and look, 7 Q. What does your putting pressure on
8 That's why when I can't find - they 8 that actually do? How does that work?
9 don't let you - because they do, they do, in @ A, It helps - i don't know, but it
10 any way, whether they can say it, they -« in any 10 helps stop bleeding and it prevent from swelling
Il expression they tell you that they refuse there, 1T and it prevent from developing any hematoma.
12 and you don't go there. | don't - I Jook for, 12 Q. Do you have to do that every once in
13 you know, up, down, lower or above it, but | do 13 a while, or commonly?
14 not - any redness, any bruise, any kind of 14 A, Mostly, but almost everybody.
15 hematoma, | try to aveid it i5 G.  Mosidy everybody you have 1o do
ié MR. RICHARDS: | want to interrupt 14 that, or you don't have to do that?
17 again, and 1 am sorry for interrupting, but | 17 A, [ have to do it. | stay there until
18 want to make sure the record is clear and | want 18 fike it's a good time to leave the patient with
19 to make sure the question she's answering is the 19 no bruise, stop bleeding, and ready to put a
20 question that was asked. 20 Band-Aid or tape over the gauze that I, you
21 Are you taiking about if bruising 21 now, put it in there,
22 develops while she's drawing the blood or if 22 Q. So you routinely, after you draw the
23 there’s bruising present when she first looks at 23 Dblocd, stand over the patient and apply
24 the arm? 24 pressure?
25 MS. TRESL: i'm going to come back 25 A.  That's right.

9 (Pages 33 to 36)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 37

Page 39 ||

i Q. How long do you apply pressure for? 1 hold it there until I'm ready to tape, meaning
2 A. That depends. It varies because 2 have to keep looking, if it's done, look what |
3 there are veins that are bigger and smaller 3 did. if there's no bruise and stop bleeding,
4 and -- bigger are a little bit more time to stop 4 that's the most important thing that my concern
5 bleeding, and 1, you know, | constantly checking 5 is, then I tape it, and then I'm done.
6 it while I'm there, or a minute or two, make é Q. When you pull the needle out to get
7 sure that it stopped bleeding. 7 ready to put it on your Vacutainer, do you hold
8 Q. Let me just look over my notes a 8 the needle up to look at the bevel?
9 little bit and then we may be done, okay? 9 A. No. Because our needle, we have the
10 A,  Okay. 10 retract ~ not the retractable. We have those
11 (Pause.) 11 needles now that once you withdraw the needie,
12 Q. The bevel of the needie, what 12 you press the cover of that needle to prevent us
13 direction are you trying to put the bevel into 13 from resticking them in another area or
14 the vein when you're going into the -- 14 resticking ourself.
15 A, Up. 15 Q. ['m talking about before that, and
16 Q. The bevel up? 16 maybe we need to clarify. In 2002, is that the
17 A. Yes. 17 kind of needle you were using?
18 Q. When you get blood in your tube, 18 A, Yes.
19 when you hit the vein, do you advance the needle | 19 Q. Do you know the name of that kind of ||
20 any further, or how does that work? 20 needle? s there a brand name? And | can find ]
21 A. No. 21 that out from your attorney. |'m just wondering
22 Q. Tell me your exact technique and 22 if you know, since you say it's a special
23 ihen we'll be done. You put the tourniquet on, 23 retractable needle, if there's a certain
24 you find your vein, you take the tourniquet off 24 company, Upjochn or -
25 and cleanse. Then tell me what you do, just the 25 A, Well, lcan't -
Page 38 Page 40 |1
I finest detall from that point until you take the i (3.  That's fine. Before you stick the 'i
2 needle out. 2 needle in is the question - this is what I'm
3 A.  Say that again. 3 focused on here -- you open up the package, you
4 Q. You have your tourniquet an, you 4 pull the neadie out; correct?
5 find your vein. Then ! believe you said you 5 A, Say it again.
6 take the tourniguet off while you cleanse; & Q. You've cleansed and vou are getting
7 correct? 7 ready to stick. You pull your needle out of
8 A, That’s correct. 8  vyour box?
1% Q. Then tell me what you do after @ A, Right.
10 you're done cleansing, just step-by-step-by-step i0 Q. | assume you have a little carrying
11 describe the needle, how you pui it in, the i1 case?
12 whole way. {2 A, Right.
i3 A, Well, | have my gloves on. Then 13 (. You open the needie?
14 that's my needle to my Vacutainer. Then [ look 14 A, Yes. | don't open the needle.
15 a little bit more to know - to make sure | know iE Q. From the package.
14 still where the vein is. Then | press my - 16 A.  The package. And connect it,
17 anchor the skin where the needle, iust below the 17 connect it to my Vacutainer, and the needie is
18 wvein, then | draw the needle in, and | push my 18 still capped, the cap is still on, unei [ am
19 Vacutainer, my tubes on, and keep filling it. 19 ready to sticl,
20 Then getting closer to finishing it, | release 20 Q. And when you take the cap off, my
21 wmy tourniquet and keep filling. 21 question Is, how do you know where the bevel is
22 When I'm done, | withdraw all my 22 before you put it into the --
23 wbes that are filled; then put the clean gauze 23 A, llook. 1look, make sure the bevel
24 over the needle and then | - as 1 pull the 24 is up before | draw.
25 needle, then put down, press down, the gauze and | 25 Q. So the bevel goes into the patient,

10 (Pag

S I L A T e

es 37 to 46)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 41 Page 43
1 and then let's say you advance the needle and 1 add as a caveat to that is that it's my .
2 you get a littde bit of blood; am | correct? 2 understanding that sometimes, such as for
3 A. 1do not advance it. What do you 3 dialysls patients, that It's not Impossible for
4 mean by advance it? 4 a patient, whife they're on dialysis, to have a
5 Q. Well, you put it through the skin, 5 draw while they're there and that the draw is
6 A, Yes. 6 delivered to the phlebotomist whose numbers will
7 Q. So you advance it through the skin; 7 show up. But I don't think that there's any
8 correct? 8 indication that he was in dialysis at this time
9 A, Yes, 9@ period. It would probably be pretty unusual at
10 Q. Oryou tell me, how do you put it 10 that hour.
11 through the skin? 11 But there's situations that arise
12 A.  Well, | draw directly where | see 12 where a phlebotomist's D numbers are on the
13 the vein, where the vein is, you know, 13 sticker and show up where they're not the person
14 Q. Right. 14 who actually did the draw, [ don't have any
15 A.  Where the vein is. And !l draw it in i5 knowledge that that happened in that case, but |
16 and hold my hand over here. As!hold it 146 just want to say that, because that's how |
17 steady, then | start filling up my tubes. And 17 understand how it works.
18 when I'm like -~ like I said, when I'm almost 18 MS. TRESL: The only reason I'm a
19 done, release my tourniquet and finish filling 19 little concerned on this, and we can always redo
20 up the last, or the last couple, tubes and | 20 more phlebotomy, but she said that her blood
21 will pull the entire tube out and set it aside, 21 draw sticks start about 5:30, and this note is
22 Then [ hold my hand over here where | want to 22 5:20, and it would seem to me on a busy night
23 have it steady so the needle won't move and | 23 she would start at 5:00. | just want to be
24 pick up my clean gauze and put it over here, and 24 sure, because she just testified she starts at
25 ready to puli the needle out, and | press and 25 5:30, your belief is she could have done it at
Page 42 Page 44 ||
1 put the pressure in there. And then, as { pull T 510,
2 the needle out, | press the cup, the safety cup, 2 MR. RICHARDS: Yes. Well, it's my
3 of the needle, and then set it aside, put i far 3 belief, and that it's her ~ of the nwmbers that
4 away, you know, where it won't be in my way, and | 4 identify the phlebotomy department, her numbers
5 [stay there for a few seconds to make sore that % are the ones that are attributed to this
& it's ready, until it's ready to tape it or 6 particuar time period.
7 Band-Ald. 7 MS. TRESL: And Jim, who was going
& MS. TRESL: 1 think we are dowe, and 8 to come next, he did biood work after this?
9 1 thank you for your patience. 9 MR. RICHARDS: Subsequently. His
i0 MR. RICHARDS: We'll read. 10 numbers are attached to the ones that occurred
it (Discussion off the record.) {1 later in the morning on the &th.
12 MS. TRESL: My understanding is that 12 MS. TRESL: And, further, Ms. Duska
13 Susan is the one that drew at 5:2G after we have 13 does not remember My, Hatfield?
14 the nurse's notation that at 5:20 we have edema 14 MR. RICHARDS: None of them have any
U5 at the right antecubltal area. You're telling 15 specific recoliection.
14 me today that she's the one that did the blood 14 MS. TRESL: You've talked to her. 1
17 work before that? 17 think | don't need to depose Jim,
18 MR. RICHARDS: What 've been toid 18 MR. RICHARDS: Gkay.
19 s that she is the one whose identification 185 MS. TRESL: We can go off record on
20 numbers, and [ think she testified what her 20 that.
21 number was - 21 {Discussion off the record.)
22 MS. TRESL: Right, 22 MS. TRESL: Why don't we put on
23 MR. RICHARDS: -- shows up for that 23 record we've agreed that we reserve the right to
24 Dlood draw that occurred between 5:00 and 6:00 | 24 depose Ms. Duska and Jim if you decide to —
25 a.m. on August 6th. The only thing that | would 25 MR. RICHARDS: [If we decide they

s 11(F’a ges 41 to 44)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

e y 2 ( P a 99345‘[0 o

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

Page 45 Page 47 ||
1 would be viable trial withesses. ; CERTIFICATE
2 MS. TRESL: Otherwise we'll - 3 S of Ohlo,
3 MR. RICHARDS: We'll call it quits ‘5* County of C )h53= )
Qunty o uyancga.
4 for the day. b y o rahoR
5 Based upon conversations with 7
. . . . 8
6 counsel, at t}’ns time we're going to, according 9 }, Karen M, Patterson, 2 Notary Pablic
7 to Ms. Tresl's agreement, hold off on the withins and for the State of Ohio, duly
f e 10 comimissioned and qualified, do hereby certify
8 further dep'osmons of the afjdmonai . that the within named SUSAN CABUYADOA was by me
@ phlebotomists. However, 1've agreed with Ms. 11 fizst duly sworn to testify to the wuth, the
10 Tres| that if we were to want to call them as whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
N , . 12 cause aforesald; that the testimony as above ses
11 witnesses at the time of tr;ai, we would forth was by me reduced to stenotypy, afterwards
12 certainly produce them at a convenient time for 13 tra;smbed, and th?t :?'e fﬂfrelfoiﬂg E‘S atiue
L t the test 2
13 everybody, regardless of any court record, pq e corect Hanscripfion o fhe festimony
14 discovery cutoffs or anything like that. 1 do further certify that this deposition
. - 15 was taken at the time and place specifled and
15 X MS TRESL: Off the TECOl'd. was completed without adiournment; that | am not
16 (Deposition concluded at 10:25 o'clock a.nm.) 16 a relative or attorney for either party or
17 (Signature not waiveci.) otherwlse lnterested in'the event of this
18 17 ?clion. }: .mizi nl?ti, nor ursrihe fjourt(;eportlng
""" rin with which § am affiliated, under a
19 18 contract as defined In Clvil Rule 28{D}.
20 19 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunso set my
hand and affixed my seaf of office at Cleveland,
21 20 Chilo, on this #7th day of March 2004.
2%
22 S o : w - v
22 F A . i Ao I A — !
2N N N U I T = e i A -
23 23 P
24 Karen M. Patterson, Motary Public
24 Within and for the State of Ohio
7. 5 25 My commission expires October 7, 2004,
Page 46
i AFFIDAVIT
2 | have read the foregoing transcript from
3 page 1 through 45 and note the {ollowing
4 corrections:
5 PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE
&
7
g
@
10
1
12
i3
14
i5
16
7
I8 SUSAN CABUYADOA
3%
20 Subscribed and sworn to before me this
21 day of , 2004,
22
23
24 Notary Public
25 My commission expires




SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 1

Y . S
able 5:22 6:2,4.11
6:16 7:4 13:6,10
10:13 18:21
about4:18 8:1,14
12:22 17:19 19:22
20:2,18,19,23
21:123:13 25:11
29:17 31:17,21,23
33:7 34:2,5,21
35:8 39:15 4321
above 1:22 34:13
47:12
accessible 22:17
according 45:6
action 47:17
actually 14:23
23:22 25:24 36:8
43:14
add 43:1
additional 35:5
45:8
address 4:12 5:18
adjournment 4713
administered 7:1,7
adult §:21 33:4
adults 9.7
advance 37:19 4141
41:3,4,7
AFFIDAVIT 46:1
affiliated 47:17
affixed 47:19
aforesaid 47:12
after 5:16 7:2,16
1:3 19:2520:22
20:24 30:9,15
31:632:12 35,7
36:22 38:9 4213
448
afterwards 47:12
again 77,9 8.8
16:23 17:19 25:9
34:17 383 4005
age 3:1
agreed 44:23 45:9
agreement 45:7
ahead 13:13 26:21
al 148
Alexis 6:5,6,13
Alliance 5:17
allowed 11:7
almost 36:{4 41:18
already 20:8 24:6
27:14 35:14

always 16:2 43:19
anatomy 12:18
14:23
anchor 12:14 26:7
26:8,12 38:17
anchored 26:23
another (0:16,16
19:17 30:24 39:13
answer 3:22 13:14
29:11
answered 25:15
answering 34:19
antecubital 11:8,18
11:1912:19,21
13:10,23,24 14:2
14:4.8,10 157,18
16:7 42:15
anymore 10:5 15:8
29:3,20 32:6
anything 7:25
22:14 33:24 34:]
35:8 45:14

anywhere 10:8
an{}lnnxvn 16:24

- S

APPEARANCES
2:1

application 6:15

apply 11:12 33:12
36:23 37:1

approach 333,17

areal1:312:12.12
12:19 14:2,2,19
15:18 26:13,14
39:13 42:15

arise 43:11

arm 11:4,6,7,16,19
15:23,23 22:18,19
22:20,20,23,24
23:1,2 283,13
34:24 35:12

arms 14:24

around 11:21,22.24
1316 16:622:17
34:5

arteries 1218

artery 28:21 29:10
29:13

aside 10:5 41:21
42:3

asked 3:19 34:20

asking 14:18 25:18

assistance 19:14

assistant 5:12,13
i8:1519:14

assisting 7.3
assists 18:11
assume 3:13,16,22
4:15 16:13 24:2
40:10
attached 44:10
attempt 9:15 10:4
11:8 32:23
attempts 20:1
attention 23:9
attorney 3:16 3%:21
47:16
attributed 44:5
Angust 42:25
available 9:10
18:22 19:10 22:17
22:18
average 16:10,12
20:18
avoid 34:15
awake 22:6,13
aware 22:22
away 26:24 30:22
42:4
a.m 1:22 42:25
45:16

_ B

babies 9:1

back 10:25 12:12
14:21 15:16 25:17
27:12 34:25

band 22:22 23:15

Band-Ald 26:6,20
427

Based 45:5

became 5:8 6:13

Becker 2:3

bedside 24:13

before 1:16 3:14
6:25 12:11 23:18
39:1540:1,22.24
4217 46:20

beg 28:9

begin 31:2

beginning 7:11

begins 29:23

behalf 2:2.9

being 3:3 16:23
28:25

belief 43:25 44:3

believe 5:16 6:21
10:20 32:11 38:5

below 38:17

Bertin 31:16,20,20

besides 7:13

best 18:1921:6,8,8
21:13,15

better 13:3

between 16:18
42:24

bevel 26:1 27:15
37:12,13,16 39:8
40:21,23,25

big 6:6 13:3 16:8
30:18 31:14

bigger 37:3.,4

bit4:18 12:16 26:4
26:1527:2,4.6,19
2720 31:16 356
33:737:4.9 38:15
41:2

bleeding 35:21,22
36:4,10,19 37:5,7
3%: 3

blood 36:24
2

Mt.:

4 17
? 24 3,14
: 2 26 192724
29:22 31:13 333
33:21 34:22 36:23
37:18 41:2 42:16
42:24 43:20 44:8
biue-ish 30:21
board 19:3,17
20011 21210
bodies 33:16
body 11:4
bene 29:15
both 6:13
Boulevard 1:21
box 40:8
bracelet 22:21
brand 39:20
bring 18:21 19:16
21:18 23:19
bringing 1516
brought 23:22
bruise 30:14.,25
34:14 35:23 36:4
36:5,19 39:3
bruised 30:7
bruising 33:22
34:21,23
bundle 7:17
busy 43:22

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

butterfly 9:2,14,16
33:10,13

C

Cabuyadao 4:13

CABUYADOA
1:11,14 3:1,6
46:18 47:10

call 3:8,11 10:1
13:18 14:3 27:21
45:3,10

called 1:15 3:1 15:3
15:3

cap 40:18,20

capped 40:18

career 21:22

carrying 40:10

case 1:6 23:3 27:1
31:18 40:11 43:15

cause 28:16 30:25
47:12

caveat 431

census 16:11 17:19
20:21

certain 14:15 39:23

certainly 45:12

CERTIFICATE
471

certification 6:23
71,6

certified 3:4 7:6

certify 47:10,14

chalienges 331

chanee 6:2

chances 8:17,19
21:14,16

change 33:8.9 46:5

changes [6:11
17 1820:21 21:8

chart 16:14

check 23:17

checking 37:5

choiee 13:10 15:19
16:8

choices 16:9

choose 15:25

Civil 3:347:18

clarify 25:10 36:16

clean 12:12 24:22
24:24 26:12.14
38:23 41:24

cleaning 12:11

cleanse 37:25 38:6

cleansed 40:6




SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 2

cleansing 38:10
clear 16:23 25:11
34:18
Cleveland 1:21 2.7
2:16 5:12,21,23
6:4 47:19
Clinic 5:21,23 64
closer 6:1 38:20
closing 22:12
clot 22:25
Co2:3
collect 7:17
color 30:21
come 6:15 7:19
16:2 18:1,2.25
19:13 20:10 21110
21:11,22 23:5
34:25 44:8
cemes 17:3 i8:11
comfortable 32:21
comfortably 12:6
coming 4:5 11:14
commiission 46:25
47:25
commissioned
47:10
COMMON 1:1
commonly 36:13
Community 1:7,20
2:9
company 39:24
complain 29:7
complaining 33:22
complefed 47:15
concern 39:4
concerned 43:19
concluded 45:16
connect 40:16,17
constantly 16:20
37:.5
continue 4:15
continues 26:17
continuing 14:13
contract 47:18
convenient 45:17
conversation 25:21
conversafions 45:5
copies 7:20
correct 3:10,14,15
4:17,23 5:3,4 8.7
8:1011:1,2 13:25
16:1 17:14 18:12
19:19,20 21:4,17
21:1927:13 29;25

30:12,13 31:11
33:6 35:15,17
38:7,840:4 41:2
41:8 47:13
corrections 46:4
counsel 1:19 45:6
County 1:2 47:5
couple 19:21 41:20
court 1:1 4:2 45:13
47:17
cover 39:12
cup 42:2,2
cutoffs 45:14
Cuyahoga 1:2 47:5

D
daily 17:8
Dan 25:16
DANIEL 2:13
dark 30:22 32:20
date 1:21
day 1:21 4:24 7:16
18:5,8 24:21 45:4
46:21 47:20
decide 9:24 10:14
12:544:24 25
deep 25:25 261
31:22,22,24 32:1
32:25
Defendant 2:9
Defendants |19
defined 47:18
delivered 43:6
department 44:4
depending 17:23
25:2
depends 37:2
depose 44:17 24
deposed 3:4
deposition 1:11,14
314 7:21 8:3,6,9
45:16 47:14
depositions 45.8
deseribe 13:8 38:11
designated [9:13
detail 38:1
determine 15:24
developing 36:11
develops 34:22
dialysis 43:3,4,8
different 22:24
differently 33:18
difficult 8:25 9:13
24:16,17

direction 28:2
37:13
directly 41:12
disappear 27:18,23
27:25 28:18
discovery 45:14
discussed 8:4
discussion 25:22
42:11 44:21
dector 10:1,2,15
16:14 31:19
doing 14:5 16:17
17:7 18:6,7 19:1
22:14 31:24 35:4
done 29:12 30:3,9
35:7,14 37:5,23
38:10,22 39:2,5
41:19 42:8 43:25
down 4:2 18:21,25
19:5,16 20:11
21:1023:19,22
26:11 34:13 38:258
38:25
downtown 5:11
Dr 31:16,20,20
draw 7:11 17:3
18:2122:14 23:2
26015 27:5,24
28:11 29:24 30:20
31:13 36:22 38:18
40:24 41:12,15
42:24 43:5,5,14
43:21
drawing 7:13 25:3
33:3,21 34:22
drawn 9:25 {215
29:22
draws 16:12 21:3
23:17
drew 23:4 42:13
driving 525
duly 3:3 47:911
During 15:1
Duska 44:12 24
duties 7:10,13,14

E
each 7:20
earfier 17:15 19:25
earHest 17:17 18:2
ears 4:8
easy 24:11,15,17
edema 42:14

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTI

216.771.0717

eight 17:9 20:25

either 22:5,12
47:16

eiderly 33:1,4

elephant 15:4

entcounter 26:5

end 7:12 17:11
20:13 213

enough 27:16 30:23
32:4

entire 41:21

especially 32:19

ESQ 2:4,13

et 1:4,8

even 23:11 3023

event 47:16

ever 17:15 29:14,21
30:14 31:5,11
32:7,10

every 17:3,8922:8
24:21 36:12

everybody 36:14,15
45:13

everywhere 12:5

exact 37:22

exactly 5:18 28:23

examination [:16
3:2,6

experience 6:11 7.3
27:2529:14,21
30:831:532:1,25

gxperienced 318

expires 46:25 47:25

explain 28:23

expression 34:11

extent 14:18

eyes 22:13

fail 104,12

failed 9:19 27:22

fair 14:20

Fallon 2:11

far 12:23 13:5
30023 34:7 42:3

farther 27:3 29:1,3
29:19 32:5 34:7

feel 3:11 11:9,23,24
12:11,14,23,24
15:24 28:22,24,25
32:8,18,20,22
34:2

feeling 32:14

felt 32:16

few 22:5 42:5

fiefd 7:3

filled 38:23

filling 30:5 3%:19
38:2141:17,19

find 11:7 23:6 25:5
34:8 37:24 385
39:20

fine 40:1

finest 38:1

finish 17:20 41:19

finished 5:15

finishing 38:20

firm 47:17

first 3:3 6:3 8:17
11:16 19:9 20:8
34:23 47:11

fish 11:21,23,25
12:2

fistula 22:20,25

five 18:17,18 20:19
20:23 21:1 25:6

floor 7:19,20 10:13

1021

LA

floor-to-floor 7:19

focused 40:3

folow 31:12

folowing 463

folews 35

follewup 33:24

forearm 11:{9

foregoing 46:2
47:13

form 31:2)7

forth {:22 4712

Forty 24:24

four 3:24

free 3:11

friend 6:8

from 7:11,18 8:1
15:9 19:8 20:12
21:322:3.8.11
23:2 25:13 26:24
29:2.20 30:6 333
36:10,11 38:1
39:13.21 40:15
46:2

fuli 4:22 5:5,20.24
6:3,14,17

fuil-time 5:22

further 37:20 44:12
45:847:14

NG, INC.



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 3

gauge 10:19,21,22

gauze 36:1,20 38:23
38:2541:24

general 1:7,20 2:10
8:1524:16

generally 11:20
17:10,18 24:11
25:23

generate 7:16

generated 8:1 24:5

getting 5:25 14:5,22
25:12 303:6 38:20
40:6

give {(:11 13:8
18:22 19:10,14

gloves 12:13 38:13

go 10:21 11:10 13:2
13:13 15:23 16:4
1717 18:17,22,24
19:1,10,18 20:1,9
22:124:9 26:21
26:23 273,12
29:19,1931:21,22
32:1.2,5.12 34:77
34:12 44:19

goes 20111 40:25

going 3:22.25 |5:25
16:3 22:3,13,16
22:2329:1,3
31:24 34:25 3714
44:7 45:6

good 3:16 4:9 5:24
22:10627:16 33:15
36:3,18

grab 19:8

graduation 7:2

great 14:6 354

ground 3:17

guess 13:7.20 15:15
17:6

halfway 30:3
frand 11:7 13:34
27:19 36:2 41:16
41:22 4719
hands 11:10,11
handwrite 24.2 4
happen 30:19
happened 31;14
43:15
happens [7:1]
hard 23:10 24:15
32:19

T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, IN

Hatfield 1:4 8:1,12
31:17 44:13

Hatfieid's 5:1 7:.23
11:123:4

head 4:]

hello 22:2.9

help 9:22

helper 18:6

helps 36:9,10

hematoma 30:25
31:7,14 34:15
35:22 36:11

her 14:19 25:12
27:735:11 42:20
43:2044:3,4,16

hereinafter 3:4

hereunto 47:19

him 27:7

hit 16:20 25:15
37:19

bhoid 28:13 36:2
39:1,741:16,16
41:22 45:7

hopefully 4:4

hospital 1:8,20 2:10
4:16,19 6:16,17
6:18 17:1

hour 16:21 17:22
43:10

hour-and-a-half
17:22

house 6:1 101,15
20:1

Howley 2:12

Hurd 2:11

burt 29:20

hurting 29:8

hurts 35:18

;
i3 43:12
identification 42;19
identify 23:12,13
44:4
important 39:4
fmipossible 43:3
inches 8:23
indication 43:8
information 12:17
14:16,18
initial 23:20 24:7 8
fmjury 5:2 11:3
inside 15:23
interested 47:16

.

international 624
interrupt 19:24
3416
interrupting 34:17
introduce 22:7

32:2,4,1934:13
36:9,21 37:5
38:15,15 39:19,22
40:21 41:13 42:4
knowledge 14:19

in-house 10:2 31:4 43:15
IV 22:19 known 31:5
1Vs 21:22 knews 23:21
. J Lo
Jackie 3:11 19:23 fab 8:1 10:22 17:2
25:9 17:1122:3

JACQUELINE 2:4

jerk 28:12

JESSE 1:4

Jim 44:7,17 24

job 5:9 6:535:4

July 4:21

jump 28:7.12,15

just 3:8,174:7.18
7:14,15,17 8:14
9:22 10:11,13,19
12:16 13:12 14:20
15:4 16:10,11
17:6,9,11 19:8
22:12,12 23:11
24:11 26:3 278
27:1934:137:8
37:25 38:10,17
39:21 43:16,23,24

Karen 1117 4.1
26:10 47:9,23
keep 12:9 23:8 36:1
381921 39:2

kids 9:1

kind 6:12 12:14
23:17 26:24 282
34:14 39:17,19

kpew [5:6

knecking 22:2

know 5:18 6:10 7,7
8:4,22 16 12:6
12:8,22,23.25
13:15,17 143,10
16:7,21 17:18
184 19:12 22:5
23:3,8,11 24:25
25:24 26:23 27:14
27:18 28:4,13,20
28:22,23 29:4,5,9
29:11,13 30:6.6
30:10,15 31:14,25

216.771.0717

label 23:23 24:5

Iabels 24:6

laboratory 6:9 7:15

laid 6:7

larger 10:19,21,22

fast 41:20,20

later 44:11

fawful 3:1

Fayoff 6:6

fearn i5:2

least 24:25 25

leave 9:21,23 10:13
36:18

leaves 25:14

left 11:18 27:9,11
317

fess 25:1

fet 10:14 14:20
T8:21 19:15 34:9
378

fetting 30:18

let's 10:18 1610, 11
24:933:21 41:1

lie 12:19

light 22:4.49

fike 7:1 10:5,11,14
1310 16:6 18:17
20018 22:24 27:5
31:936:18 41:18
41:18 45:14

fileely 18:5.7

LINE 46:5

fisten 28:10 35:2

IHerature 25:22,23

little 4:8,18 91}
12:16 17:15 26:3
26:1527:2,4,6,19
2720 31:16 33:11
35:6,7 3749
38:1540:10 41:2
43:19

live 4:13

C.

focated 5:17

fong 4:5,19 5:25
12:915:917:19
24:12 26:1 37:1

fook 7:23.25 11:9
11:21 12:21 13:1
13:5,16 22:16
23:14,15 33:25
34:1,7,12 36:3
37:838:14 3928
40:23,23

looking 6:1,7 39:2

looks 34:23

lose 28:5.6

ot 17:2 25:21,22
31:2133:22

fouder 4:8

fower 13:2 34:13

L.P.A2:3

M

M 1:17 47923

main 12:20

maiply 8:22

make 15:22 19:15
23:2025:10 3418
34:19 35:21 37:6
38:1540:23 42:5

makes [6:15

man 31:13

many 14:10 1723
22:24 2533

Mareh 1,12 47:20

mark 16:6

marks 36:5

mastectomy 22,25

materials 8:10

may 3:8 14:17 37:9

maybe 39:16

mean 7:17 203
217,13 3510
41:4

meaning 39:1

messurement
2716

medicak 5:12 7:3,23

Medical/Dental
513

memory 16:23

mention 3:18

menfioned 19:21
20:17

Merit 1:17

mef 3:8




SUSAN CABUYADOA

March 11, 2004

Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.
Page 4
Metro 6:13,14 29:15 30:20,22 47:3,9,20,24 TR 1a643:12
MetroHeaith 6:8 33:10,13,14 36:5 | okay 3:9,12,23,24 | jackage 40:3,15,16 | Phlebotomy 6:25 |
6:18 37:12,1938:2,11 4:2,3,10 5:14 page 46:3 5 6:25 7:4 8:19
middle 16:4 38:14,17,18,24,25 | 8:16,24 12:20 pain 343 35:6 19:17 24:19 43:20 ||
middle-aged 4:3 39:6.8,9,1L12,17 | 15:526:937:9,10 | 1aing 2120 44:4

might 18:25 21:2
283
mind 16:3
mine 6:8
minute 31:6 37:6
minutes 24:16 25:5
25:6,6 31:6,6
Mishkind 2:3
misjudge 12:1
moment 22:1
monitored 6:9
more 9:20 13:24
147 15:17 16:22
17:24 18:7 20:25
37.4 38:15 43:20
morning 4:5 16:13
16:18 17:3,9,21
ES 820: 20 22: lG
most ]6.12 19:10
39:4
Mostly 32:13 36:14
36:15
mouth 15:27
move 27:8 28:1,2,3
28:3,4,5,9.9,15
20:7 41:23
moves 26:24
moving 27:1]
mach 23:16
muscle 29:17.18
myself 9:22 18:10
22:7

named: 12,13 13:21
23:14,14 24:3 5

”i(} 143 ”i[)

[ Ay

namegd 47:10

names 13:9 1527
15:13

parrow 17.7

necessary 32:5

need 9:10,24 22:11
39:16 44:17

needle 8:19 10:19
10:21 11:12 2525
26:2,16 275,11
27:1528:11 29:1

30:20,23 40:2,4,7
40:13,14,17 41:1
41:23,2542:2,3

needles 8:21 9:7.9
39:11

never 30:9

next 16:8 44:8

night 4:25 5:2.23
5:25 16:10,13
17:25 18:3 20:13
43:22

nod 4:1

None 31:15 44:14

normal 20:23

Notary 1:18 46:24
47:9,23

notation 23:20
42:14

note 43:21 46:3

notes 37:8

nothing 47:11

notice 1:19

number 23:23.25
24:8 42:21

numbers 42:20
43:6,12 44:2. 4,10

nuise 9:23,23 20:1
2317

nurse's 4714

O
objecting 14:17
objection [3:13

14:14
obtain 10:6
occasion 32:7,10
Occasionally 30:17
gecurred 5:2 42:24
44:10
Oetober 47:25
off 6:7 37:24 386
40:20 42:11 44:19
44:21 45:7,15
office 2:3 47:19
officer 20:2
offices 1119
Oh 14:9
Ohio 1:2,1821 2.7
2:163:24:14

44:18

once 22:4 25:1
26:12 28:11 30:2
36:12 39:11

one 6:6 8:21 9:19
©:20 12:6 13:3,21
13:24 14:7 15:18
16:3,21 17:24
18:2019:24 23:4
23:21 24:17 30:18
31:9 42:13,16,19

ones 8:25 13:3 44:5
4410

one-and-one-four..,
8:23

one-year 7.2

only 8:5,20 9:1
11:6 12:23 1
16:6 22:542:
43118

oops 29:7

open 4;3,13,14

openings 6:10

opposed 28:21

orange 22:27

ordered 17:2

other 7:12,14,21
9:6,9 16:4.6 19:]
33:12 365

otherwise 45,2
47:16

ourself 39:14

out 12:8 15:9 18:18
23:6 2502 30022
30:24 38:2 39:6
39:21 40:4,7
41:21,25 42:2

outside 14:2,19
15:23

gutward 26:15

over 7.7 12:25 13:3
13:436:20,23
37:838:24 41:16
41:22.24

own 7:20 10:2
12:1731:9

o'clock 1:22 17:12
17:13 18:18 20:6
20:7,7,12 45:16

g
35
25

216.771.0717

Paisley 2:11
palpate 12:5
palpated 32:3
paperwork 7:15
Parma 1:7,20 2:9
4:14,16,19 6:16
6:17 7:10 8:18
part 6:12,14,17,20
18:2
particular 9:25
13:16 18:5 19:12
24:19 44:6
party 47:16
part-time 6:3,5,11
pass 6:24
passed 7:5.8
patience 14:6 42:9
patient 9:18,25
11:14,1523:12
24:19,25 28:1
29:22.24 30:9,14
33:22 34:2 3518
36:18,23 40:25
434
patients 18:17
20124 21:23 28:6
33:5,743:3
patient's 24:.3,4
Patierson i:17 47:9
4723
Pause 37:11
pay 23:9
people 19:9 207
27.24
perform 9:18 12:6
12:15 13:18 3
24:18 32:13,1
341
performance 31:10
period 43:9 44:6
periods 16:18
person [9:1 23:7
43:13
phieboiomist 5:9
5119 7.9 10:18
17:3,8,25 19:18
43:6
phlebotomists 45:9
phlebofomist's

18
6,22

phoresis 5:19
phrase 21:8
physically 23:22
pick 7:19 41:24
picks 7:18
picture 21:21
pictures 14:24
place 11:15 47:15
places [6:5,6
Plaintiffs [:5,15 2:2
plasma 5:17,19
PLEAS 111
please 3:11 4,12 8:8
pleasure 4:6
point 22;8 23:5
38:1
policy 8:18
position 5:22 27:8
possible 10:21
Powers 1:20
practice 24:12
present 34:23
press 28:13 34:4
36:2 38:16,25
3012 41:2542:2
presses 26:14
pressuire 35:20,24
36:7,24 37:1 42:1
presumably 11:4
pretty 439
prevent 30:6 36:10
36:11 39:12
principles 8:15
printed 24:5
probably 6:19
21:23 43:9
problem 33:20
procedure 3:3 10:3
2215
produce 45:12
provided 3:2
Public 1:18 2:15
46:24 47:9.23
pull 26:15 30:22,24
38:24 39:0 40:4,7
41:21,2542:1
puncture 32:8
purpose 14:14
pursuant [:19

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.



SUSAN CABUYADOA
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 5

push 27:6,19 29:3
38:18

put 6:15 10:5 11:20
12:12,13 13:12
14:13 15:21 19:3
19:16 20:11 21:10
23:23 24:7 26:10
29:1535:20 36:1
36:6,19,21 37:13
37:23 38:11,23,25
39:7 40:22 41:5
41:10,24 42:1,3
44:22

putting 35:24 36:7

Q
qualified 47: 10
Quarter 17:16
question 13:7.8,20

17:6 25:16 34:19

34:20 35:1,3,5

40:2,21
questions 25:19
anits 45:3
qd17:2

rather 29:10

read 25:17,20,23
42:10 46:2

reading (6:21

ready 36:19 39:1,7
40:7,19 41:25
42:6.6

real 24:11,17,17

really 9:24 17:6
24:10 28:4 31:25
332

reason 10:20 16:4
23:130:1 4318

reasons 22:24

recal 8:13 15:8,10
239102912

recoflection 44:15

record 4:11 11:17
14:14 23:6 2510
25203418 42: 11
44:19.21,23 45:13
45:15

recordkeeping 10:9

records 7:23

redness 34:14

redo 43:19

reduced 47:12

reflected 10:9
refuse 34:11
regardless 45:13
register 7:4
registered 1:17 7:5
relative 47:16
release 12:8,10 30:4
38:2041:19
remember 8:12,13
12:11 18:4,9
44:13
reporter 1:17 4:2
reporting 47:17
reports 7:16
reposition 26:3
27:2,4
REQUESTED 446:5
reserve 44:23
responsible 20:20
rest 20013 30:5
restart 30:24
resticking 39:13,14
retract 39:10
retractable 39:10
36:23
retracted 29:1
refracts 29:19
review 7:22 8:10
Richards 2:13 7:22
8:3.6 13:12 14:13
15:16 19:23 20:16
235 259,17
34:16 35:2,9
42:10,18.23 44.2
44:9,14,18,25
45:3
right 9:5 11:18
[5:20 16:1 %16
19:4.7 20014 21:2
24:23 252279
27:12 30:22 31011
32:3 3::25 40:9
40:12 4114 42:15
42:22 44:23
Road 4:14
roli 26:18 28:16,17
rolls 26:6
room 22:1 24:9
25:14,14 317
35:11
rounds 16:15
routine 11:3 16:17
17:7.9.11,17.20
18:6,8 21:1 24:14

routinely 11:16
15:2217:1,20
36:22

Rule 47:18

rules 3:2,17

running 22:19

safely 26:2

safety 42:2

same 33:4

saying 11:16 14:7
19:24 30:18

school 5:11,12 7:1
14:22 15:9

science 6:25

scrub 24:25

seal 47:19

second 2:6 1(::3,12
19:24 28:10

seconds 24:15,21
24:22.22 24 25:1
42:5

see 11:14 12:24
13:2,2 23:16 30:1
30:1931:132:8
321,17 33:11,21
34:341:12

seeing 32:14

seem 43:22

seen 319

sensitive 30:20

set 1:22 41:21 42:3
47-12,19

shadow 12:25
32:11,14,17

shake 411

shallow 12:17 32:3

share 18:14,13

shift 4:24,25 5:2.23
70,12 10016
16:13 17:25 18:3
P99 200813213

show 43:7,13

showing 1118

shown 14:23

shows 42:23

side 11:9 13:1.4
27:9

sideways 27.8

stgn 22:21]

Signature 45:17

signs 23:15

siily 15:4

TR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPO

216.771.0717

since 39:22

site 33:23

situations 43:11

six 17:8

size 8:18 9:7,9
27:15,15 33:9,13
33:15

sizes 8:20

skin 26:14 27:6
30:15,19,21 32018
32:20:38:1741:5
41:7,11

skinny 33:16

Skylight 2:5

sleeping 21;23

slip 12:1

small 11:13

smaller 11:12 33:13
37:3

Snow 4:14

some 3:17 8:14,15
12:24 16:13 28:8
28:10,10 30:19
32:18 33:21

somebody 7:18
10:17 18:22 19:8
16:13 23:10

someone 18:11
20011 21:11 23:21
31:12

something 3:19
15:11 23:20

semetimes 16:20,22
26:23 28:16 31:22
43:2

somewhere 10:22
23:6 341

sare 34:3,5

soreness 33:23

sorry 22:10 34:17

sort 5:10 7015 21:20
27:12 32:11

spunded 20:18

sg-catled 91 13:11
18:14

space 24:7

speak 4.7

special 6:22 33:1
39:22

specific 44:15

specifics 8:16

specified 47:15

specimen 1077
23:24

RTING, INC.

spend 24:12,18
25:5

Square 2:15

88 47:4

85t 6:5,6,13

stand 36:23

standard 8:22
14:16 20:25

start 17:10,13,i5
20:8 22:2,13 .
25:1230:21 4117 ||
43:21,23

started 6:20

starts 43:24

state 1:18 4:11 473
47:924

statute 1:16

stay 31:21 35:20
36:17 42:5

steady 28:13 41:17
41:23

stenotypy 47:12

step 22:8

step-by-gtep-by-g, .
38:10

stick 9:13 11:5,16
20:4,10,24 21:.69
24:10,11,15,16
25:2528:7 40:1,7
40:19

sticker 43:13

sticking 331

sticks 16:17 17:8,9
17:10,11,20 18:6
18:8 19:1 20:19
24:13 43:21

still 6:3,14,17 10:4
11:914:3 174
18:3 24:2 27:21
3005 3816 40018
40:18

stop 3:19 26:20
29:20 36:10,19
37:4 393

stopped 36:4 37,7

stops 26:22 29:2
35:21

Street 2:6

stuck 30:15 35:11

stuff 23:18

Subscribed 46:20

Subsequently 44:9

successful 25:2,4

Sue 13:14




SUSAN CABUYADOA

Hatfieid v. Parma Comm. Gen.

Hosp.

March 11, 2004

Page 6

superficial 31:21

supposed 12:9

sure 15:22 17:24
19:1525:16 34:18
34:1935:21 37.7
38:1540:23 42:5
43:24

surgeon 31:17

Susan 1:11,14 3:1.6
3:8,94:13 22:3,9
31:12 42:13 46:18
47:10

swell 29:23 30:1,7,9

swelling 35:7 36:16

swollen 23:1

sworn 3:3 46:20
47:11

System 6:9

S S

take 4:4 7:8 10:23
17:20 36:337:24
38:1,6 40:20

taken 1:16 3:14
4715

takes 25:12

talk 8:6

talked 31:16,20
44:16

falking 7:22 20:2
21:122:225:11
25:1334:21 39:15

tape 36:2G 39:1,5
42:6

target 12:20

taught 15:11

techaigue 338,17
3722

telf 3:19 418 5.8
8:17 12:16 2120
22:8,15,16 23:13
25:24 28:8 34:11
372225 389
41:10

teliing 42:15

ten 21:2 25:5,6

tend 25:25

Terminal 2:14

terms 5:9 8:18
13:2]

test 7:5,6,8.8

testified 42:20
43:24

testify 47:11

testimony 15:17
47:12,13

thank 4.5 12:4 14:6
20:14,16 35:1
42:9

their 7:20 10:2 20:8
22:1223:14,14
33:15,16

thin 33:7

thing 5:10 8:5 39:4
42:25

things 3:18 19:21
20:17

think 14:1 25:18
27.16 28:1,2 32:5
42:8,20 437
44:17

Thirty 2421

though 13:20

three 16:21 30:4
6

three-and-a-quar...
9:3.4

through 3:17 41:57
4i:11 46:3

thumb 26:14

Thursday 1:12

time 4:22 5:1,520
5:24 6:3,5,12,14
6:15,17,17,18,20
9:20 10:12,16,25
12:16 15:2.6
16:19 17:10 23:5
2418 25:11,13,14
36:3,18 37:4 43:8
44:6 45:6,11,12
47:15

tired 5:25

teday 15:16,17
42:16

today's 7:21 8:3,5,9

together 7:17

told 15:1 42:18

ton 21221

tongue [2:1

tourniguet 11:21
12:7.9,10,13
26:13 30:4 3723
37:24 38:4,6,21
41:19

Tower 2:5,14

training 5:10 14:17
14:21,23 15:1
34

transcribed 47:13

transcript 46;2

transeription 47:13

tray 9:6

Tres 2:4 3.7 25:15
25:18 34:25 354
35:1342:8,12,22
43:18 44:7,12.16
44:19,22 45:2,10
45:15

Tresl's 45:7

trial 45:1,11

true 10:25 47:13

truth 47:11,11,11

fry 12:10 18:23
19:2,10,18 26:3
34:15

trying 24:13 31:21
37:13

tube 37:18 41:21

tabes 25:3,3 30:3.5
38:19,23 41:17,20

turn 22:4.4.9 24:3
0:21

two 3:18 8:20 9:17
9:19 16:21 18:13
19:25 20:17 21:14
21116 30:4 316
37:6

tying 15:15

typically 28.7

nclear 13:8

under 1:16 3G:15
47:17

understand 3:18,20
3:2315:10 16:11
19:15 20:21 21:5
24:14 4317

understanding
12:17 20:9 31:23
42:12 432

understood 20:14

‘unless 16:4

until 22:14 25:14
35:20 36:2,17
38:1 39:1 40:18
47:6

unusual 43:9

Upjohn 39:24

upper 11:19

use 8:23 9:1,14
10:18 11:4 22:23

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, IN

216.771.0717

22:24 33:10
used 4:9 9:11 21.7
21:21
using 8:20 15:4
22:19 39:17
usually 11:4

v

Vacutainer 38;14
38:1939:7 40:17

varies 37:2

vein 10:20 12:14,25
13:16,25 14:8
i5:34,18 16:8
26:6,7,8,12,17,24
27:12,18 28:3.21
28:23,24,25 294
29:6,10 30:2,24
32:3,8,15,21,23
33:11,12 344
35:1337:14,19,24
38:5,16,18 41:13
41:13,15

veing 11:11,12,19
12:i18,23 13:5,9
13:17,21,23 14:4
14:11,24 15:7,13
15:24 27.23 28:16
33:1537:3

venipuncture 9:12
G:18 12:7,15 13:6
13:1922:18 2613
30:10 31:9.24

35:06

very 11:12 14:20
26:1 30:20 337
3311116

viable 45:1

ve 1.6

wait 10:16

wakved 45:17

wake 21:2522:6,10
22:14

walks 25:13

wall 2316

want 6:14 8:4,14
i0:1515:21,22
19:21 20:17 23:2
25:10 30125 34:16
34:18,18 41:22
43:16,23 45:10

C.

wants 10:18

wasn't 10:6,13
18:20

way 12:18 17:4
27:9,20,20 33:4
34:1038:12 42:4

well 11:20 13:11
14:1,17 15:8 -
16:20 21:14 38:13 §§
39:25 41:5,12
44:2

went 3:17 5:11,21
67

were 5:2 14:22,23
i5:1,11 18:723:4
23:7 39:17 45:10

West 2:6 5:17

Weston 2:11

we'll 8:15 10:1
37:2342:10 45:2
45:3

we're 12:8 14:5,21
21:145:6

we've 44:23

WHEREOF 47:19

while 34:22 36:13
37:638:643:4,5

whole 17:2 28:3
38:1247:11

withdraw 26:4
27:10 38:22 39:11

Witness 1:15 47:19

witnesses 45:1,11

wondering 39:21

word 32:12

words 15:4 21
26:10

work 4:15,22 5.5
16:18 17:2.4,11
24:14 36:8 37:20
42:17 44:8

worked 5:16 16:25

workiog 5:2 6:8,12

works 43:17

write 19:5 24:8

year 4:20 5:15
years 5:24 27:24

Z
zebra 15:3




SUSAN CABUYADOA March 11, 2004
Hatfield v. Parma Comm. Gen. Hosp.

Page 7

11112 7:00 4:24

20:6 7007 1:20
13th 4:20
1660 2:6 0
17th 47:20 9:251:22
18 16:23 91621
1990 6:19

20 10:23 24:106

2002 11:1 39:16

2004 1:12 46:21
47:20,25

2023 24:1

21 -gauge 8:23

216 2:8,17

23-gauge 9:2

241-2600 2:8

25th 5:17

2500 2:14

2620 4:14

28(D) 4718

30 24:15,21 25:1

, K S
40 24:22
44113 2:7.16
44134 4-14
4546:3

5
5:00 42:24 43:23
5:10 441
5:2042:13,14 43:22
5:38 1716 18:3
20:7,12 21:3
43:21,25
56 2:15
562766 1.0
Gth 42:25 44: 11

6:00 17:12.13,16
18:18 20:7,7.12
42:24

660 2:5

687-3321 2:17

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



